On the suitability of 3C- Silicon Carbide as an alternative to
4H- Silicon Carbide for power diodes
A. Arvanitopoulosa, M. Antonioub, S. Perkinsa, M. R. Jenningsc, K. N. Gyftakisa, N. Lophitisa
a Faculty of Engineering, Environment and Computing, Coventry University, Coventry, UK
b Department of Engineering, Electrical Engineering Division, University of Cambridge, Cambridge, UK
c School of Engineering, University of Warwick, Coventry, UK
e-mail: arvanita@uni.coventry.ac.uk
Abstract -- Major recent developments in growth expertise

temperature is also required for the complete picture to be
obtained regarding these two SiC polytypes.
REFERENCES
[1] X. She, A. Q. Huang, O. Lucia, and B. Ozpineci, “Review of
Silicon Carbide Power Devices and Their Applications,” IEEE
Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 64, no. 10, pp. 8193–8205, 2017.
doi:10.1109/TIE.2017.2652401
[2] Y. K. Sharma, “Introductory Chapter: Need of SiC Devices in
Power Electronics - A Beginning of New Era in Power Industry,”
in Disruptive Wide Bandgap Semiconductors, Related
Technologies, and Their Applications, Y. K. Sharma, Ed.
IntechOpen, 2018, pp. 1–16
[3] A. A. Lebedev, S. P. Lebedev, V. Y. Davydov, S. N. Novikov, and
Y. N. Makarov, “Growth and investigation SiC based
heterostructures,” in 15th Biennial Baltic Electronics Conference
(BEC), 2016. doi:10.1109/BEC.2016.7743717, pp. 5–6
[4] A. Stefanskyi, Ł. Starzak, and A. Napieralski, “Silicon Carbide
Power Electronics for Electric Vehicles,” 2015 Tenth Int. Conf.
Ecol. Veh. Renew. Energies, pp. 1–9, 2015.
doi:10.1109/EVER.2015.7138047

[9] T. Kimoto, K. Yamada, H. Niwa, and J. Suda, “Promise and
Challenges of High-Voltage SiC Bipolar Power Devices,”
Energies, vol. 9, no. 11, p. 908, 2016. doi:10.3390/en9110908
[10] B. J. Baliga, Fundamentals of Power Semiconductor Devices. New
York: Springer, 2008
[11] H. Lendenmann, F. Dahlquist, N. Johansson, R. Söderholm, P. A.
Nilsson, J. P. Bergman, and P. Skytt, “Long Term Operation of
4.5kV PiN and 2.5kV JBS Diodes,” Mater. Sci. Forum, vol. 353–
356, pp. 727–730, 2001
[12] J. Eriksson, M. H. Weng, F. Roccaforte, F. Giannazzo, S. Leone,
and V. Raineri, “Toward an ideal Schottky barrier on 3C -SiC,”
Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 95, no. 8, 2009. doi:10.1063/1.3211965
[13] R. Rupp, R. Elpelt, R. Gerlach, R. Schomer, and M. Draghici, “A
new SiC diode with significantly reduced threshold voltage,” Proc.
29th Int. Symp. Power Semicond. Devices ICs, ISPSD 2017, pp.
355–358, 2017. doi:10.23919/ISPSD.2017.7988991
[14] T. Nakamura, Y. Nakano, M. Aketa, R. Nakamura, S. Mitani, H.
Sakairi, and Y. Yokotsuji, “High performance SiC trench devices
with ultra-low ron,” Tech. Dig. - Int. Electron Devices Meet.
IEDM, no. 75, pp. 599–601, 2011.

2014. [Online]. Available:
analysis-of-wideband-gap-devices-in-car-power-electronics
[19] R. Singh, J. A. Cooper, M. R. Melloch, T. P. Chow, and J. W.
Palmour, “SiC power Schottky and PiN diodes,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 49, no. 4, pp. 665–672, 2002.
doi:10.1109/16.992877
[20] J. W. Palmour, “Silicon carbide power device development for
industrial markets,” p. 1.1.1-1.1.8, 2014.
doi:10.1109/IEDM.2014.7046960
[21] A. Mihaila, E. Bianda, L. Knoll, U. Vemulapati, L. Kranz, G.
Alfieri, V. Soler, P. Godignon, C. Papadopoulos, and M. Rahimo,
“Experimental investigation of SiC 6.5kV JBS diodes Safe
Operating Area,” in 29th International Symposium on Power
Semiconductor Devices and IC’s (ISPSD), 2017.
doi:10.23919/ISPSD.2017.7988891, vol. 3, pp. 7–10
[22] A. K. Agarwal, “An overview of SiC power devices,” in
International Conference on Power, Control and Embedded
Systems, 2010. doi:10.1109/ICPCES.2010.5698670, pp. 7–10
[23] T. Kimoto, “Material science and device physics in SiC technology
for high-voltage power devices of thermal oxidation and hydrogen
annealing,” Jpn. J. Appl. Phys., vol. 54, 2015.
doi:10.7567/JJAP.54.040103
[24] X. Deng, L. Li, J. Wu, C. Li, W. Chen, J. Li, Z. Li, and B. Zhang,
“A Multiple-Ring-Modulated JTE Technique for 4H-SiC Power
Device with Improved JTE-Dose Window,” IEEE Trans. Electron
Devices, vol. 64, no. 12, pp. 5042–5047, 2017.
doi:10.1109/TED.2017.2761995
[25] R. Singh, K. G. Irvine, D. C. Capell, J. T. Richmond, D. Berning,
A. R. Hefner, and J. W. Palmour, “Large area, ultra-high voltage
4H-SiC p-i-n rectifiers,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 49,
no. 12, pp. 2308–2315, 2002. doi:10.1109/TED.2002.805576
[26] S. Sundaresan, C. Sturdevant, M. Marripelly, E. Lieser, and R.
Singh, “12 . 9 kV SiC PiN diodes with low on-state drops and high
carrier lifetimes,” Mater. Sci. Forum, vol. 717–720, pp. 949–952,
2012. doi:10.4028/www.scientific.net/MSF.717-720.949

vol. 329, no. 1, pp. 67–70, 2011.
doi:10.1016/j.jcrysgro.2011.06.041
[30] A. Arvanitopoulos, N. Lophitis, K. N. Gyftakis, M. Belanche
Guadas, S. Perkins, and M. Antoniou, “Physical parameterisation
of 3C- Silicon Carbide (SiC) with scope to evaluate the suitability
of the material for power diodes as an alternative to 4H- SiC,” in
IEEE SDEMPED, 2017
[31] A. Arvanitopoulos, N. Lophitis, K. N. Gyftakis, S. Perkins, and M.
Antoniou, “Validated physical models and parameters of bulk 3C-
SiC aiming for credible technology computer aided design (TCAD)
simulation,” Semicond. Sci. Technol., vol. 32, no. 10, p. 104009,
2017. doi:10.1088/1361-6641/aa856b
[32] F. Li, Y. Sharma, M. Jennings, H. Rong, C. Fisher, and P. Mawby,
“Study of a novel lateral RESURF 3C-SiC on Si Schottky diode,”
2014 16th Eur. Conf. Power Electron. Appl. EPE-ECCE Eur.
2014, pp. 1–10, 2014. doi:10.1109/EPE.2014.6910735
[33] P. D. Lungu, “Modelling of SiC vertical power DMOSFET
structure using the fundamental MOSFET’s set of equations,” Int.
Semicond. Conf., vol. 2, no. 3, pp. 27–30, 1996
[34] K. F. Brennan, E. Bellotti, M. Farahmand, J. Haralson, P. P.
Ruden, J. D. Albrecht, and A. Sutandi, “Materials theory based
modeling of wide band gap semiconductors: from basic properties
to devices,” Solid. State. Electron., vol. 44, no. 2, pp. 195–204,
Feb. 2000. doi:10.1016/S0038-1101(99)00224-5
[35] Z. Rong, F. Gao, and W. J. Weber, “Monte Carlo simulations of
defect recovery within a 10 keV collision cascade in 3C–SiC,” J.
Appl. Phys., vol. 102, 2007.
doi:http://dx.doi.org/10.1063/1.2812701
[36] G. Vacca, “Benefits and advantages of silicon carbide power
devices over their silicon counterparts,” Semicond. Compd. Adv.
Silicon, vol. 12, no. 3, pp. 72–75, 2017
[37] D. M. Caughey and R. E. Thomas, “Carrier Mobilities in Silicon
Empirically Related to Doping and Field,” Proc. IEEE, vol. 55, no.
12, pp. 2192–2193, 1967. doi:10.1109/PROC.1967.6123
[38] T. Hatakeyama, T. Watanabe, M. Kushibe, K. Kojima, S. Imai, T.
Suzuki, T. Shinohe, T. Tanaka, and K. Arai, “Measurement of Hall
Mobility in 4H-SiC for Improvement of Accuracy of the Mobility
Model in the Device Simulation,” Mater. Sci. Forum, vol. 436, pp.
443–446, 2003. doi:10.4028/www.scientific.net/MSF.433-436.443
[39] C. Canali, G. Majni, R. Minder, and G. Ottaviani, “Electron and
hole drift velocity measurements in silicon and their empirical
relation to electric field and temperature,” IEEE Trans. Electron
Devices, vol. 22, no. 11, pp. 1045–1047, 1975. doi:10.1109/T-
ED.1975.18267
[40] R. Van Overstraeten and H. De Man, “Measurement of the
ionization rates in diffused silicon p-n junctions,” Solid State
Electron., vol. 13, no. 5, pp. 583–608, 1970. doi:10.1016/0038-

[44] Y. Okuto and C. R. Crowell, “Threshold energy effect on
avalanche breakdown voltage in semiconductor junctions,” Solid
State Electron., vol. 18, pp. 161–168, 1975
[45] H. Niwa, J. Suda, and T. Kimoto, “Impact Ionization Coefficients
in 4H-SiC Toward Ultrahigh-Voltage Power Devices,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 62, no. 10, pp. 1–8, 2015
[46] T. Hatakeyama, T. Watanabe, T. Shinohe, K. Kojima, K. Arai, and
N. Sano, “Impact ionization coefficients of 4H silicon carbide,”
Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 85, no. 8, pp. 1380–1382, 2004.
doi:10.1063/1.1784520
[47] Keysight, “Keysight B1505A Power Device Analuzer/Curve
Tracer.” 2011
[48] P. Shenoy, A. Moki, B. J. Baliga, D. Alok, K. Wongchotigul, and
M. Spencer, “Vertical Schottky barrier diodes on 3C-SiC grown on
Si,” in Proceedings of 1994 IEEE International Electron Devices
Meeting, 1994. doi:10.1109/IEDM.1994.383380, pp. 411–414
[49] T. J. Drummond, “Work Functions of the Transition Metals and
Metal Silicides,” Albuquerque, 1999
[50] P. Tanner, A. Iacopi, H. P. Phan, S. Dimitrijev, L. Hold, K. Chaik,
G. Walker, D. V. Dao, and N. T. Nguyen, “Excellent Rectifying